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3.3
Table of optional features

Support of USIM Application Toolkit is optional for Mobile Equipment. However, if an ME states conformance with a specific 3GPP release, it is mandatory for the ME to support all functions of that release, as stated in table B.1, with the exception of the functions:

-
"Alpha identifier in REFRESH command supported by terminal";

-
"Event Language Selection";

-
"Proactive UICC: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION (language)"; and

-
"Proactive UICC: LANGUAGE NOTIFICATION".

The support of letter classes, which specify mainly ME hardware dependent features, is optional for the ME and may supplement the USIM Application Toolkit functionality described in the present document. If an ME states conformance to a letter class, it is mandatory to support all functions within the respective letter class.

The supplier of the implementation shall state the support of possible options in table A.1.

Table A.1: Options

	Item
	Option
	Status
	Support
	Mnemonic

	
	…………
	
	
	

	132
	Class E: Terminal does support eFDD
	O
	
	pc_BIP_eFDD

	133
	Class E: Terminal does support eTDD
	O
	
	pc_BIP_eTDD

	
	……….
	
	
	

	xxx
	Terminal supports Date-Time and Time zone
	O
	
	O_DateTime_ Time_zone

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


[…]

3.4
Applicability table

NOTE:
It is possible that the applicability of some tests indicated in table B.1 does not match with the value in the Release column, due to late definition of the test sequences. Tests should be performed without considering the Release column, but only based on the conditions indicated for each release.

Table B.1: Applicability of tests

	Item
	Description
	Re-lease
	Test sequence
(s)
	Rel 99 ME
	Rel-4 ME
	Rel-5 ME
	Rel-6 ME
	Rel-7 ME
	Rel-8 ME
	Rel-9 ME
	Rel-10 ME
	Rel-11 ME
	Rel-12 ME
	Rel-13 ME
	Rel-14 ME
	Terminal Profile
	Network Dependency
	Sup-port
	Additional test case execution parameter

	
	………..


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	40
	EVENT DOWNLOAD

27.22.7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	…………………


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	27.22.7.20 : Incoming

IMS data, IMS

Registration and Data available event, IARI list stored on the ISIM
	Rel-

10


	1.1


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	C208
	C208
	C208
	C208


	C208
	E.1/33 AND

E.1/43 AND

E.1/89 AND

E.1/91 AND

E.1/246

AND

E.1.247

AND

E.1/249
	UMTS

System

Simulator

OR E-USS
	
	

	
	27.22.7.X: EVENT DOWNLOAD – Data Connection Status Change event, E-UTRAN, Deactivate PDN
	Rel-14
	1.1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	CXXX
	E.1/275
	E-USS
OR

NB-SS
	
	

	
	27.22.7.X: EVENT DOWNLOAD – Data Connection Status Change Event, E-UTRAN, Network Rejection
	Rel-14
	1.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	CXXX
	E.1/275
	E-USS 

OR
NB-SS
	
	

	
	……


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	C226
	IF A.1/18 AND (A.1/132 OR A.1/133 OR A.1/177) AND A.1/181 THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_TCP AND (pc_BIP_eFDD OR pc_BIP_eTDD OR pc_BIP_NB) AND O_PSM_DEAC_UICC

	C227
	IF A.1/18 AND (A.1/132 OR A.1/133 OR A.1/177) AND A.1/183 THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_TCP AND (pc_BIP_eFDD OR pc_BIP_eTDD OR pc_BIP_NB) AND O_eDRX_ SUSPEND_UICC

	CXXX
	IF (A.1/132 OR A.1/133) OR A.1/177 THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- (pc_BIP_eFDD OR pc_BIP_eTDD) OR pc_BIP_NB

	


[…………]
27.22.7 EVENT DOWNLOAD

[...........]

27.22.7.X
Data Connection Status Change event

27.22.7.X.1.1
Definition and applicability

See clause 3.2.2.

27.22.7.X.1.2
Conformance requirement

The ME shall support the EVENT: Data Connection Status Change event as defined in:

-
TS 31.111 [15] clause 4.7, 4.12, 7.5.25, 8.25, 8.28, 8.137, 8.138, 8.139 and 8.142
27.22.7.X.1.3
Test purpose

If the Data Connection Status Change event is part of the current event list (as set up by the last SET UP EVENT LIST command), then, upon detection by the ME of a change in the data connection status, the terminal shall inform the UICC that this event has occurred, by using the ENVELOPE (EVENT DOWNLOAD – Data Connection Status Change) command.

27.22.7.X.1.4
Method of test

27.22.7.X.1.4.1
Initial conditions

The ME is connected to the USIM Simulator and the E-USS/NB-SS System Simulator.

The default E-UTRAN/EPC UICC and the following parameters are used:

Network access name: TestGp.rs
The ME shall be powered on and perform the PROFILE DOWNLOAD procedure.

The E- UTRAN parameters of the system simulator are:

-
Mobile Country Code (MCC) = 001;

-
Mobile Network Code (MNC) = 01;

-
Tracking Area Code (TAC) = 0001;

-
E-UTRAN Cell Identity value = 0001 (28 bits);
The NB-IoT parameters of the system simulator are:

-
Mobile Country Code (MCC) = 001;

-
Mobile Network Code (MNC) = 01;

-
Tracking Area Code (TAC) = 0001;

-
E-UTRAN Cell Identity value = 0001 (28 bits);

27.22.7.X.1.4.2
Procedure

Expected Sequence 1.1 (EVENT DOWNLOAD – Data Connection Status Change event, E-UTRAN, Deactivate PDN)

	Step
	Direction
	Message / Action
	Comments

	1
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1
	

	2
	ME ( UICC
	FETCH
	

	3
	UICC  ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1
	

	4
	ME  (  UICC
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1
	

	5
	ME ( UICC
	ENVELOPE: EVENT DOWNLOAD - Data Connection Status Change event 1.1.1
	[Data connection successful; i.e. accepted by the network and completed by the device]

	6
	E-USS/NB-SS ( ME
	DEACTIVATE EPS BEARER CONTEXT REQUEST
	The DEACTIVATE EPS BEARER CONTEXT REQUEST message contains an ESM cause #26: insufficient resources

	7
	ME ( E-USS/NB-SS
	DEACTIVATE EPS

BEARER CONTEXT ACCEPT
	

	8
	ME  (  UICC
	ENVELOPE: EVENT DOWNLOAD – Data Connection Status Change event 1.1.2
	[Data connection dropped or deactivated]


PROACTIVE COMMAND: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1
Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
SET UP EVENT LIST


Command qualifier:
'00'

Device identities


Source device:
UICC


Destination device:
ME

Event list


Event 1:
Data Connection Status Change

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	0C
	81
	03
	01
	05
	00
	82
	02
	81
	82
	99

	
	01
	1D
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
SET UP EVENT LIST


Command qualifier:
'00'

Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
UICC

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	05
	00
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00


EVENT DOWNLOAD - Data Connection Status Change 1.1.1

Logically:

Event list


Event 1:
Data Connection Status Change

Device identities


Source device:
Network


Destination device:
UICC

Data connection status:
Data connection successful; i.e. accepted by the network and completed by the device.

Data connection type:
PDN connection

Transaction identifier:
the Transaction identifier data object shall contain:

·  TI value generated by the terminal to uniquely identify the PDP or PDN  data connection

· TI flag is 0.

Date-Time and Time zone:
Date and time set by the user if A.1/xxx is supported by the ME

Location Information:
Mobile Country Codes (MCC) 001

MNC: 01

TAC: 0001

ECI: 000000001 
Access Technology:
E-UTRAN

Location status:
Normal service

Network Access Name:
TestGp.rs

PDP/PDN type
ME dependent 

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D6 
	Note 1
	19
	01
	1D
	82
	02
	83
	81
	D1
	01
	00

	
	2A
	01
	01
	 Note 2
	Note 3
	13
	09 
	00
	F1
	10
	00
	01

	
	00
	00
	00
	1F
	3F
	01
	08
	1B
	01
	00
	28
	0A

	
	09
	54
	65
	73
	74
	47
	70
	2E
	72
	73
	X Note 4
	

	Note 1: The length of the BER-TLV is present here.
Note 2: Transaction identifier data object.
Note 3: If A.1/xxx is supported by the ME, Date-Time and Time zone shall be provided.
Note 4: X is the PDN Type. 


EVENT DOWNLOAD - Data Connection Status Change 1.1.2

Logically:

Event list


Event 1:
Data Connection Status Change

Device identities


Source device:
Network


Destination device:
UICC

Data connection status:
Data connection dropped or deactivated.

Data connection type:
PDN connection

(E)SM cause:
Insufficient resources

Transaction identifier:
the Transaction identifier data object shall contain:

·  TI value generated by the terminal to uniquely identify the PDP or PDN  data connection

· TI flag is 0.

Date-Time and Time zone:
Date and time set by the user if A.1/xxx is supported by the ME

Location Information:
MCC: 001

MNC: 01

TAC: 0001

ECI: 000000001 
Location status:
No service
Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D6 
	Note 1
	19
	01
	1D
	82
	02
	83
	81
	1D
	01
	02

	
	2A
	01
	01
	1A
	01
	1A
	Note 2
	Note 3
	13
	09 
	00
	F1

	
	10
	00
	01
	00
	00
	00
	1F
	1B
	01
	02
	
	

	Note 1: The length of the BER-TLV is present here.
Note 2: Transaction identifier data object.
Note 3: If A.1/xxx is supported by the ME, Date-Time and Time zone shall be provided. 


Expected Sequence 1.2 (EVENT DOWNLOAD – Data Connection Status Change Event, E-UTRAN, Network Rejection)

	Step
	Direction
	Message / Action
	Comments

	1
	E-USS/NB-SS
	No E-UTRAN available
	

	2
	USER  ME
	Switch on the terminal
	

	3
	UICC  ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1
	

	4
	ME  UICC
	FETCH
	

	5
	UICC  ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1
	

	6
	ME  UICC
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1
	

	7
	E-USS/NB-SS
	The E-UTRAN/NB-IoT cell is switched on
	

	8
	USERME
	The terminal is made to start a registration attempt to the E-USS/NB-SS
	

	9
	MEE-USS/NB-SS
	The terminal requests RRC CONNECTION and therefore starts the EPS Attach procedure
	

	10
	E-USS/NB-SSME
	The E-USS/NB-SS sends EMM ATTACH REJECT with cause "PLMN not allowed"
	

	11
	ME  UICC
	ENVELOPE: EVENT DOWNLOAD - Data Connection Status Change 1.1.3
	[Data connection rejected]


EVENT DOWNLOAD - Data Connection Status Change 1.1.3

Logically:

Event list


Event 1:
Data Connection Status Change

Device identities


Source device:
Network


Destination device:
UICC

Data connection status:
Data connection rejected 
Data connection type:
PDN connection

(E)SM cause:
PLMN not allowed

Transaction identifier:
the Transaction identifier data object shall contain:

·  TI value generated by the terminal to uniquely identify the PDP or PDN  data connection

· TI flag is 0.

Date-Time and Time zone:
Date and time set by the user if A.1/xxx is supported by the ME

Location Information:
MCC: 001

MNC: 01

TAC: 0001
Note: ECI is not present, handeled same way as Network Rejection Event, although this is not specified in spec see 8.19 Location Information, Note 2.
Access Technology:
E-UTRAN

Location status:
No service

Network Access Name:
TestGp.rs

PDP/PDN type
ME dependent 

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D6 
	Note 1
	19
	01
	1D
	82
	02
	83
	81
	1D
	01
	01

	
	2A
	01
	01
	1A
	01
	0B
	 Note 2
	Note 3
	13
	05 
	00
	F1

	
	10
	00
	01
	3F
	01
	08
	1B
	01
	02
	28
	0A
	09

	
	54
	65
	73
	74
	47
	70
	2E
	72
	73
	X 

Note 4
	
	

	Note 1: The length of the BER-TLV is present here.
Note 2: Transaction identifier data object.
Note 3: If A.1/xxx is supported by the ME, Date-Time and Time zone shall be provided.
Note 4: X is the PDN Type. 


